
(TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTEE OF INDIA PART-I SECTION II)
F. No. 1-14011/20/2020-IPS.I (E) (II)

Government of India 
Ministry of Home Affairs

New Delhi, Date: 29.09.2023

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-rule (1) of rule 9 of the 
Indian Police Service (Recruitment) Rules, 1954, read with sub-regulation (1) of 
regulation 9 of the Indian Police Service (Appointment by Promotion) 
Regulations, 1955, the President is pleased to appoint the following member of 
Jammu and Kashmir Police Service to the Indian Police Service on probation 
and to allocate them to the Jammu and Kashmir under AGMUT Cadre under 
sub-rule (1) of the rule 5 of the Indian Police Service (Cadre) Rules, 1954 
subject to the outcome of the T.A. No. 62/5668/2020 titled Sheikh Abdul 
Rehman 8s Ors. Vs. Department of Home, UT of Jammu 8s Kashmir under 
adjudication before the Honble Central Administrative Tribunal, Jammu Bench 
arising out of transfer of the SWP No. 3869/2019 filed by Shri Sheikh Abdul 
Rehman 8s Ors. From the Honble High Court of Jammu & Kashmir at 
Srinagar:-

Select List 2015

SI. No. Name of Officer (Shri/Smt.) Date of Birth
01 Maq sood-ul-Zaman 15.03.1973
02 Mubassir Latifi Ameer 12.01.1969
03 Shiv Kumar 03.06.1973
04 Ms. Rashmi Wazir 30.06.1973
05 Rajeshwar Singh 10.10.1972

Select List 2016

SI. No. Name of Officer (Shri/Smt.) Date of Birth
01 Sandeep Wazir 10.04.1967
02 Ms. Anita Sharma 26.05.1971
03 Sameer Rekhi 19.06.1965
04 Jatinder Singh Johar 26.08.1971

Select List 2017

SI. No. Name of Officer (Shri/Smt.) Date of Birth
01 Anil Kumar Magotra 26.09.1962
02 Swarn Singh Kotwal 18.06.1969
03 Zahid Nasim Manhas 01.04.1967
04 Dr. Koshal Kumar Sharma 13.03.1970
05 Ashok Kumar Badwal 26.09.1963

Select List 2018

SI. No. Name of Officer (Shri/Smt.) Date of Birth
01 Showkat Ahmed Dar 05.09.1965
02 Altaf Ahmed Shah 20.08.1968
03 Bakar Hussain Samoon 23.05.1966
04 Firdous Iqbal 14.12.1963
05 Ai'az Ahmad Bhat 15.03.1971



06 Ranjit Singh Samyal 24.06.1971
07 Mohd. Yaseen Kichloo 08.05.1972

Select List 2019

SI. No. Name of Officer (Shri/Smt.) Date of Birth
01 Rajinder Kumar Gupta 06.03.1972
02 Rajesh Kumar Sharma 04.09.1972
03 Sanjeev Kumar Khajoria 17.11.1971
04 Rafesh Bali 06.09.1971

Select List 2020

SI. No. Name of Officer (Shri/Smt.) Date of Birth
01 Sanjay Kumar 15.04.1969
02 Mumtaz Ahmed 09.04.1966
03 Mohd. Aslam 30.03.1969

2. The aforesaid officers will remain on probation for one year as per rule 
of Indian Police Service (Probation) Rules, 1954 and the officers will obtain 
induction training as per sub rule 5(4) of Indian Police Service (Probation) 
Rules, 1954 as amended dated 10.05.2011.

3. The appointment will take effect from the date of issue of_this 
notification.

(Rarfian Kumar) 
Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tel. 011-23094517
To

The Manager,
Govt, of India Press,
Minto Road, New Delhi- 110064

No. 1-14011/20/2020-IPS.I (E) Dated, 29.09.2023

A copy each is forwarded to: -
1. Chief Secretary, Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Srinagar - with 

the request that the officers concerned may be intimated of their status 
in the Select List along with a copy of the Notification.

2. Joint Secretary (UT), MHA, North Block, New Delhi
3. Secretary, Union Public Service Commission, Dholpur House, 

Shahjahan Road, New Delhi - for information.
4. Director General of Police, Jammu and Kashmir, Srinagar .
5. Director, Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel National Police Academy, Hyderabad.
6. Accountant General, Jammu and Kashmir, Srinagar .
7. Sr. Tech. Dir. (NIC) for placing on MHA IPS Portal under link

https://ips.gov.in/Appiammu and kashmir.aspx with and What’s 
New’ Section under heading Select List 2021-Telagana. __ "—n

(Raman Kumar) 
Under Secretary to the Government of India

https://ips.gov.in/Appiammu_and_kashmir.aspx
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a^g^HT

<lgl|f?l, aiKcfl^ 'j'RRT T̂cU fcrf^ZRT 5RT “F R ^ ), 1955 %

fciQii<H 9 ^  o t ) RtRRr m ) tfr nisi irfer 3trRRt gf^RT fFn (a^ff) 1954 &

faPM.tf 9 tfT 3TT) W f^w -1 ) ?f n r̂T QT̂ fFTt cfiT R̂TRT 4R^ gU, 3?R 3R3fR q^RT

tfcTT Rd-dfolflsld WilRlt ctf 3TRcfRl q^RT flcR qfRfTSTT 97 ^  SRsT 3R^R <̂HI<H 3fR 

3R=3f gRT SRR TRB ^jifr RRS3TT 3869/2019 £  FTdRRW £  3F9FR STRRfRT 

qQlldFldi F3TT2Tif̂ lcf̂ nT oR=3̂  6̂ 9 cfr 7FT3T ^  fcRfFT ?llRld IT̂ RT Ref 9R3fR

t\ 9 ^E?iT 62/5668/2020 tfltfep $RsT 3R^R 3fR 3R=9 qftuTRT £f> 3RflR

3lf?Rj^fH 9R7l £ 3lk 3Ff ameflu qf^RT fteTT (Weff) ftQiJcH, 1954 ^  ferf^RRT 5 %  

39") fcrf^RT-1) cfr> 3ic1 ‘•Id old-t̂  99 cfR3?R TRRf dcild 4><rl <?:

99R TĴ T 2015

?b<H *ilsill 3fr?]chiRdl cp h w  R tf/ tfr/ge it ) d<~H

01 STefR^ 3cT oRTT 1 5 .03 .1 973

02 c^dl^TK ch cTl LPl di «*Tl 4. 12 .01 .1 969

03 f$TcT ^'JTR 0 3 .0 6 .1 9 7 3

04 TfO^T 9ofR 3 0 .0 6 .1 9 7 3

05 ilo l'^T  k1*6 1 0 .10 .1 972

eRFT ĵ5%T 2016

sb<H d-MI artorfRfr & rrt (̂ /•efr/g-efr) d<r<H 9j?3
01 7i<S)q dofk 10.04.1967
02 31cfldl 313ft 26.05.1971
03 7R?R Nt 19.06.1965
04 olicFcld R$6 26.08.1971

"ERFT T^T 2017

sb<H ^ ls.il 1 3rf?JcRlWt & RRT Rlft/flfr/3j4fr) d<r-<H ‘Frfsf

01 3iQcH >̂<HK 3RTT9T 26.09.1962

02 i-du<i chlccJId 18.06.1969

03 ollf̂ >c3i SRfRT <H<H6ld 01.04.1967

04 5T 9TRTR $<HK 31 aft 13.03.1970

05 3Rl)cb $aiR dddld didd 26.09.1963



2018

sbJT *i-WII 3 T f^ rW  % rrt (^/^r/g-eft) <H<r-<H f^RT
01 ?l1chd M<H$ SR 05.09.1965

02 STotTNT 3l$«Hd STT̂ 20.08.1968

03 &14R dajd 23.05.1966

04 14.12.1963

05 31cHM' iH£<Hci aid 15.03.1971

06 <oflcl Kf?> '8<H4ld 24.06.1971

07 art 4i<tfld fcbxiĉ 08.05.1972

2019

4><H 4il&4l 3T̂ RPT̂ Rfr & RRT o1c-<H' fdfRT
01 'Oloid'l >̂<HK 4,61 06.03.1972

02 'iiol?! ^rtr ?Tafr 04.09.1972

03 dofM x̂HK ycHin^i 17.11.1971

04 TT̂ t'?T silcTl 06.09.1971

R̂RT ^  2020

rfRT d^4l s r t e i lM  % rot (^■/•eft/^) vd'̂ ar frtf̂ r
01 dcH4 $cHR 15.04.1969

02 JjaidM iH£<Hd 09.04.1966

03 aft 3RTRar 30.03.1969

2. i iu l *  3Tf?fcmfr 3TRcfRT qfiRjT ĉfT (qftcftSTT) f^RRRT, 1954 % d^ct ^  cT̂  % 

f M  qftcfrSTT m  ^  3lk 3TRcfRT qfeRT ^TT (qftcfrSTT) 1954 %  faRRT 5(4)

af ^ R lta  f̂ TTcfT 10.05.2011 ff> cT̂ cT j r t e l l M  nf̂ TSWT HTF cRRTT R̂TT I

3. ^  arf^Rj^RT & ^nfr fctfSt t  r̂ancfr ^Wri

(<diul JiHK)
3TRH ^RcfiR 3RR dl^cl 

^3TRT- 011-23094517
ĉ|| 3̂

neRRP,
3TRR d W t  ^u|M4, 

PRT % , 5TRTT̂ tr, 

d f  f e f t  -110064
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yfafaft cfrr

1. 3JE3T ^fcr, oR3  ̂ 3fk 4R3fR WfiR, ^fcRR - ̂  3RJ*Rr
^ fcf> T̂sTf̂ Jcf STf^cniU  ̂ "ERHT jj" idcpl R^lfel sift 3Tf?Rĵ FfT «BT t?4>

ĤRJ1 ^Rlcl 4R f^iT vjIK' I

2. ?Rpf7 tfRtcf (UT),3J  ̂3klpRT, ocTTcfT, ^  f ^ f r

3. r̂f̂ fcT, 'tiy pffcf) *)c|| 3TRTRT, yfeT^ 57̂

4. îe)>d <Ĥ>I kl l̂^h, oT3-3̂  cpQ3fR, •̂ ffcT̂TT
5. £ft?ra>f TOR HRR3T3TTf RT^T ^R T  STTORft, ^WT^-500 052

6. <n̂ >lp)<yimich, 3ftc 4R3fR, -̂ flc-RR

7. clfts dcĥ lcpl ^?IcfT (^T 3TTf tfl( 4Tt iM ^d  3T̂ )̂ 4<HI ^  ^W$<L ?T R̂ f̂ RT 

cfR^ ^  (under link “ https://ips.gov.in/sl_jammu and kashmir.aspx” ) l

3TRcT TO>R ^  3TcR T̂ftTcT

https://ips.gov.in/sl_jammu

